tween Mesa Public Schools and prosecutor Matthew 
Greve in subverting and circumventing The Individu­
als with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) protection 
safeguards in place to protect both student and parent.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND PART 1:
“Once You Go Black You Never Go Back” More 
Than Two Hundred And Twenty Four (224) Class 
Lessons And Classroom Removal Equivalent To 
Almost Worth Of a Whole Year Of School Class 
Lessons And Learning Within 2 Years And The 
School-To-Prison Pipeline, Deliberately And Dis- 
Appropriately Predetermined IEP, Deliberate 
Willful Indifference By Spoliation Of Records,

[...]

ment of students by teachers or other students. Pra- 
fada’s son was racially discriminated against by being 
removed from the classroom.

On 02/02/2016 the school documented that Pra- 
fada’s son complained of racial discrimination due to 
frequent classroom removals. There were more than 
two hundred and twenty four (224) class lessons and 
classroom removals between 2014/2015-2015/2016 
school year equivalent to almost worth of a whole year 
of school class lessons and learning. The statement 
“once you go black, you never go back” were also rec­
orded in his educational records.